| Form PTO-159 | 5 | 05-0 | 1 - 2002 | | ept. of Commer |
|--|---|---|---------------------------------|--|---|
| Rev. 6/93) DN _# B No. 0651 | -0011 | | | Patent and | Trademark Off |
| | | To the H 1020 Please record the attached or | 074125 ginal documents or co | narks: | |
| . Name | of Conveying Party | (ies): | 2. Name an | d address of receiving party(i | es) |
| | es E. Schiedegger Shard Logan | | Name: Tapco Inte | ernational | |
| Aundrea Nurenberg Clyde G. Allen | | | Internal Address:_ | | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No X | | Street Address: 4: | 5657 Port Street | | |
| | | City: Plymouth | State: Michigan Z | IP: <u>48170-601</u> | |
| Natur | e of conveyance: | | Additional name(s) & | address(es) attached:Yes _X_No | |
| | | 1 4 | | | , 3 |
| <u>X</u> | | Merger Change of Name | | | |
| | | | | <u>↓</u> | |
| ril 3, 2002 | :: <u>April 3, 2002, Api</u> | ril 4, 2002, April 3, 2002 and | | 6 6 7 | 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - |
| Appli | cation number(s) or | patent number(s): | | | an within |
| If this | document is being | filed together with a new applic | ation, the execution d | late is: | <u> </u> |
| Α. | Patent Application 10/066,817 filed Additional number | February 4, 2002 | atent No(s). Yes <u>X</u> No | | |
| | and address of part | y to whom correspondence ould be mailed: | | of applications and involved | One |
| me: <u>Jeffrey</u> | A. Sadowski | | | | |
| ternal Addre | ss: Howard & How | ard Attorneys, P.C. | | | |
| reet Address | 39400 Woodward | Avenue, Suite 101 | | | |
| ty: <u>Bloomfi</u> | eld Hills State: | Michigan Zip: 48304-5151 | | | |
| | | | 7. Total fee | e (37 CFR 3.41) | \$40.00 |
| | | | <u> </u> | Enclosed Authorized to be chaccount | arged to depos |
| 0/2002 DBYRH | E 00000254 100666 | | 8. Deposit a 08-2789 | account number: | |
| C:581 | | 40.00 00 | (Attach du | plicate copy of this page if paying by | deposit account) |
| \ | | DO NOT US | SE THIS SPACE | | |
| | 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - | To the best of my knowledge as | nd belief, the foregoin | g information is true and cor | rect and any |
| | | ppy of the original document. | 1.)/ | | |
| attaci Steve | | | Chelisten | April 12, 2002 Date | |

PATENT

REEL: 012834 FRAME: 0453

ASSIGNMENT (Joint Inventors)

WHEREAS, we, Charles E. Schiedegger, J. Richard Logan, Aundrea Nurenberg, and Clyde G. Allen (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), residing respectively at 2848 Galway Bay, Metamora, Michigan 48455, 539 Thornehill Trail, Oxford, Michigan 48371, 1734 Wellmann Line Road, Brown, City, Michigan 48416 and 4819 Millis Road, North Branch, Michigan 48461 have invented new and useful improvements in:

CORNER BRICK BLOCK

which is set forth in an application in the United States filed on February 4, 2002, U.S. Serial No. 10/066,817, Attorney Docket No. 68002-251;

AND WHEREAS, TAPCO INTERNATIONAL, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), of 45657 Port Street, Plymouth, Michigan 48170-6010, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the new matter of said invention, having already an ownership interest in the underlying applications from which this is a continuation-in-part, and the totality of said Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents assign, sell and set over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application for Letters Patent, including the right to file foreign patent applications corresponding to said application, and the right to claim the priority date of said United States patent application and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or re-issues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents prepared and executed by Assignors on even date herewith, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignors had this Assignment and sale not been made.

AND the Assignors hereby covenant and agree that the Assignors will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters Patent therefor, and the Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the said Assignee in accordance with this Assignment.

1

PATENT REEL: 012834 FRAME: 0454

| IN TESTIMONY State of Michigan_, this | WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand at Metamova, in the day of Horizon, 2002. |
|---|--|
| | Charles E. Schiedegger |
| STATE OF |) MELISA ANN MCINALLY Notary Public, Lapeer County, MI |
| COUNTY OF | Notary Public, Lapeer County, MI My Commission Expires 11/05/2003 |
| | ally appeared said Charles E. Schiedegger, and acknowledged the his own free act and deed, this day of April Notary Public |
| | WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand at Mrsmore in the State of Of April 1, 2002. J. Richard Logan |
| STATE OF |)MELISA ANN MCINALLY |
| COUNTY OF | Notary Public, Lapeer County, MI My Commission Expires 11/05/2003 |
| Before me perso foregoing instrument to b 2002. | hally appeared said J. Richard, Logan, and acknowledged the his own free act and deed, this day of April , |
| | Notary Public |

2

| IN TESTIMO | ONY WHEREOF, I hereunto se | et my hand at Metamora, in the State |
|-----------------------------|---|--|
| of Michigan_, this | 3nd day of april | , 2002. |
| | • | Comments of Markey Land |
| | | Aundrea Nurenberg |
| STATE OF | ` | Aundrea Nuterioerg |
| STATEOF | | |
| COUNTY OF | MELISA ANN McINALLY Notary Public, Lapeer County, MI My Commission Expires 11/05/2003 | 3 |
| | personally appeared said Aunot to be his own free act and deed | drea Nurenberg, and acknowledged the , this day of Holling, |
| 2002. | | Notary Public Jun Mclually |
| IN TESTIM of Michigan, this | ONY WHEREOF, I hereunto se | et my hand at <u>McTamora</u> , in the State 2002. Clyde G. Allen |
| STATE OF |) | |
| COUNTY OF |) MELISA ANN McINAL) Notary Public, Lapeer Cour My Commission Expires 11/ | nty, Mi |
| | personally appeared said Clyde own free act and deed, this | G. Allen, and acknowledged the foregoing day of Hours , 2002. Notary Public |

Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation, please return this document to:

JEFFREY A. SADOWSKI, ESQ. HOWARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS, P.C. 39400 Woodward Avenue, Suite 101 Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304-5151 (248) 645-1483

3

PATENT REEL: 012834 FRAME: 0456

RECORDED: 04/22/2002